

No. 19-840

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
TEXAS, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* American Medical Association,
American Academy of Allergy, Asthma and Immunology,
Aerospace Medical Association, American Academy of
Family Physicians, American Academy of Pediatrics,
American College of Cardiology, American College of
Emergency Physicians, American College of Medical
Genetics and Genomics, American College of Obstetricians
and Gynecologists, American College of Physicians,
American College of Radiation Oncology, American College
of Radiology, American Psychiatric Association, American
Society of Gastrointestinal Endoscopy, American Society of
Hematology, American Society of Metabolic and Bariatric
Surgery, Endocrine Society, GLMA: Health Professionals
Advancing LGBTQ Equality, Renal Physicians Association,
Society for Cardiovascular Angiography and Interventions,
Society of Interventional Radiology in Support of Petitioners**

LEONARD A. NELSON
Counsel of Record

ERIN G. SUTTON

KYLE A. PALAZZOLO

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

Office of General Counsel

330 N. Wabash Ave., Suite 39300

Chicago, Illinois 60611

312/464-5532

leonard.nelson@ama-assn.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. When One Provision of a Statute Is Unconstitutional, the Other Provisions Survive Unless It Is Evident that Congress Would Not Otherwise Have Enacted Them or that They Are Incapable of Functioning Independently 5

II. Congress Did Not Intend Its Action Regarding § 5000A to Invalidate Any Other Provision of the ACA. 8

III. The Remainder of the ACA Is Separate and Independent of the Individual Mandate and Should Remain in Force 11

A. The Key Health Care Provisions of the ACA Are Not Functionally Dependent on the Individual Mandate. 11

1. Premium Subsidies and Cost-Sharing Reduction Provisions 12

2. Preventive Services, Essential Health Benefits, and Related Provisions 13

3. Voluntary Medicaid Expansion Provisions 14

4. Accountable Care Organizations Provisions	15
5. Pre-existing Conditions Provisions . .	16
B. Innumerable ACA Provisions Are Not Related to Private Health Insurance and Are Independent of the Individual Mandate	18
1. Additional Coverage-Related and Consumer Protection Provisions	18
2. Key Medicare-Related Provisions (ACA Title III).	21
3. Other Key Provisions	22
IV. Invalidating the ACA Would Throw the U.S. Health Care System Into Crisis, and Doing so in the Midst of a Pandemic Would Risk Collapse	25
CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	6, 7
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	5, 6
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	5
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm’n of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	5, 7, 8
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	9, 18
<i>Free Ent. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 5, 6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	12
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	30
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	7, 8, 9, 14, 15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	6
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	8
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	6

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Tex. 2018)	3, 25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Sw. Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	9

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355	22
21 U.S.C. § 355a	22
21 U.S.C. § 355c	22
21 U.S.C. § 379	22
26 U.S.C. § 36	12
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2201	22
35 U.S.C. § 271	22
42 U.S.C. § 254g	24
42 U.S.C. § 262	22
42 U.S.C. § 280j	23
42 U.S.C. § 280l, <i>et seq.</i>	24

42 U.S.C. § 284m	22
42 U.S.C. § 292s	24
42 U.S.C. § 293k-1	24
42 U.S.C. § 294g	23
42 U.S.C. § 300u-10	24
42 U.S.C. § 300u-11	24
42 U.S.C. § 300gg, <i>et seq.</i>	24
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	16, 24
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-7	20
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-9–gg-28	18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-15	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-17	23
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-94	20

42 U.S.C. § 1315a	21
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-27a	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(b)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc	20
42 U.S.C. § 1395eee	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395jjj	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	14, 20, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396d	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(y)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396o	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396p	24
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-7	19

42 U.S.C. § 1396w-4	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-5	23
42 U.S.C. § 1397gg	20
42 U.S.C. § 18022	13, 14
42 U.S.C. §§ 18031-18044	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 18061-18063	20
42 U.S.C. § 18071	12
42 U.S.C. § 18114	22
42 U.S.C. § 18116	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

163 Cong. Rec. S7383 (daily ed. Nov. 29, 2017) . . .	10
163 Cong. Rec. S7666 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017) .	16, 17
Abigail Abrams, <i>Total Cost of Her Treatment: \$34, 927.43</i> , TIME, (Mar. 19, 2020), https://time.com/5806312/coronavirus-treatment-cost/	29
Brief for American Medical Association, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 579 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	4
Brief for American Medical Association, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)	4
CBO, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017) (https://www.cbo.gov/system/files?file=115th-congress-2017-2018/reports/53300-individualmandate.pdf)	17

CDC, <i>Cases in the U.S.</i> , (last visited May 11, 2020) https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/ cases-updates/cases-in-us.html	26
CMS, National Health Expenditure Data, https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data- and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and- Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/National HealthAccountsHistorical	2
<i>Continuation of the Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Entitled the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Before the S. Comm. on Fin., Senate, 115th Congress, Nov. 15, 2017</i>	10
Dep't of HHS, ASPE Issue Brief, <i>Affordable Care Act Has Led to Historic, Widespread Increase in Health Insurance Coverage</i> (Sept. 29, 2016) (https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/207946/A CAHistoricIncreaseCoverage.pdf)	11, 26
John T. Fox, <i>Commentary: Healthcare's looming financial implosion</i> , MODERN HEALTHCARE, (Mar. 20, 2020), https://www.modernhealthcare. com/opinion-editorial/commentary-healthcares- looming-financial-implosion	29
Timothy S. Jost, <i>Court Decision to Invalidate the Affordable Care Act Would Affect Every American, To the Point</i> (Dec. 17, 2018) (https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2018 /court-decision-invalidate-affordable-care-act- would-affect-every-american)	11

KFF, <i>Explaining Health Care Reform: Questions About Health Insurance Subsidies</i> (Jan. 16, 2020), https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/explaining-health-care-reform-questions-about-health/	18
KFF, <i>Potential Impact of Texas v. U.S. Decision on Key Provisions of the Affordable Care Act</i> (Jan. 3, 2020), https://www.kff.org/health-reform/fact-sheet/potential-impact-of-texas-v-u-s-decision-on-key-provisions-of-the-affordable-care-act/ . .	14
KFF, <i>Pre-Existing Condition Prevalence for Individuals and Families</i> (Oct. 04, 2019) (https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/pre-existing-condition-prevalence-for-individuals-and-families/).	11, 26
KFF, <i>Status of State Action on the Medicaid Expansion Decision</i> (Apr. 27, 2020), https://www.kff.org/health-reform/state-indicator/state-activity-around-expanding-medicaid-under-the-affordable-care-act/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D	15
Barack Obama, <i>United States Health Care Reform: Progress to Date and Next Steps</i> , 316(5) JAMA (2016), available at https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2533698	26
Office of the Law Revision Counsel, <i>Table III Tool</i> (last visited May 13, 2020) https://uscode.house.gov/table3/111_148.htm	2

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) (Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 STAT. 119) and Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 (HCERA) (Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029), <i>available at</i> http://housedocs.house.gov/ energycommerce/ppacacon.pdf	2
Senate Finance Committee, Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Entitled the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act” (Nov. 15, 2017)	12
Urban Institute, <i>How the COVID-19 Recession Could Affect Health Insurance Coverage</i> , https://www.rwjf.org/en/library/research/2020/ 05/how-the-covid-19-recession-could-affect- health-insurance-coverage.html?cid=xem_other _unpd_ini:quick%20strike_dte:20200504_des:q uick%20strike	28
Urban Institute, <i>Implications of the Fifth Circuit Court Decision in Texas v. United States</i> (Dec. 19, 2019), https://www.urban.org/research/ publication/implications-fifth-circuit-court- decision-texas-v-united-states	29
Urban Institute, <i>The ACA Remains Critical for Insurance Coverage and Health Funding, Even without the Individual Mandate</i> (https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publi cation/98634/aca-remains-critical_2001873_0 .pdf)	27

- Urban Institute, *State-by-State Estimates of the Coverage and Funding Consequences of Full Repeal of the ACA*, https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/100000/repeal_of_the_aca_by_state.pdf 27, 28
- U.S. House of Representatives Office of Legislative Counsel, House Legislative Counsel’s Manual on Drafting Style, § 328 (Nov. 1995) (https://legcounsel.house.gov/HOLC/Drafting_Legislation/draftstyle.pdf) 7
- U.S. Senate Office of Legislative Counsel, Legislative Drafting Manual, § 131 (Feb. 1997) (https://law.yale.edu/system/files/documents/pdf/Faculty/SenateOfficeoftheLegislativeCounsel_LegislativeDraftingManual%281997%29.pdf) . . 7
- Justin Wolfers, *The Unemployment Rate is Probably 13 Percent*, NYT (Apr. 3, 2020) <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/03/upshot/coronavirus-jobless-rate-great-depression.html> . . 28
- Christine Linke Young & Kathleen Hannick, *Misleading marketing of short-term health plans amid COVID-19*, BROOKINGS INST., (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/usc-brookings-schaeffer-on-health-policy/2020/03/24/misleading-marketing-of-short-term-health-plans-amid-covid-19/> 29
